

IN THE

Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

Respondent,

v.

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

Petitioner.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ID: 921249694
Yale Law School
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-6080

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT PROVISION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background 2

 II. Prior Proceedings 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Wilson engaged in activity protected by the First Amendment..... 6

 II. HCC’s censure was punitive and actually injured Wilson..... 7

 A. The censure is a rare, extreme measure that damages reputations and chills speech. 8

 B. HCC’s censure was even more punitive than an ordinary censure..... 12

 III. As an elected official speaking about political issues, Wilson should be given the widest latitude possible and restrictions on his speech should receive the strictest scrutiny. 14

 IV. Even if Wilson is considered a public employee under *Pickering*, HCC violated his First Amendment rights..... 16

 A. Wilson spoke on a matter of public concern..... 16

 B. Wilson’s interest in his right to free speech outweighs any harm done to the efficient functioning of HCC..... 17

 V. HCC’s censure is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	21
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	14
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Leeds</i> , 436 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 822 F.3d 292 (8th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Capp v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7, 17
<i>Cox v. Warwick Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1988)	10
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Pracs.</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)..	11
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	18, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	10
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Pro. Reg., Bd. of Acct.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	11
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	19
<i>McPhelan v. Laramie Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	9
<i>Millea v. Metro-North R.R Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	7
<i>Peel v. Att’y Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	11

<i>Perkins v. Township of Clayton</i> , 411 F. App'x. 810 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	passim
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	11, 17, 18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	22
<i>Scott v. Flowers</i> , 910 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	20
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	21
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	18
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	20
<i>Wilson v. Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , 955 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Wilson v. Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00744, 2019 WL 1317797 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2019).....	4, 13, 14

Other Authorities

App. D.....	passim
<i>Approved Budget: Fiscal Year 2018</i> , Hous. Cmty. Coll. (2017), https://www.hccs.edu/media/houston-community-college/district/pdf/Approved-Budget---FY-2018.pdf [https://perma.cc/66AY-C3W6]	2
Benjamin Wermund, <i>Two Years After Approval, HCC Breaks Ground on Bond Projects</i> , Hous. Chron. (Dec. 2, 2014), https://www.houstonchronicle.com/local/education/campus-chronicles/article/Two-years-after-approval-HCC-breaks-ground-on-5929754.php [https://perma.cc/2AVR-MYBN]	2

Editorial, <i>HCC Problems</i> , Hous. Chron. (Sept. 12, 2014), https://www.chron.com/opinion/article/HCC-problems-5752117.php [https://perma.cc/9WJJ-MDQ8].....	3
Editorial, <i>It's About Time at HCC</i> , Hous. Chron. (May 25, 2011), https://www.chron.com/opinion/editorials/article/It-s-about-time-at-HCC-Results-of-investigation-1394635.php [https://perma.cc/5REZ-QFQA]	2
Editorial, <i>Who Benefits from HCC Land Deals?</i> , Hous. Chron. (Aug. 22, 2015, 12:13 AM) , https://www.chron.com/opinion/editorials/article/Who-benefits-from-HCC-land-deals-6458669.php [https://perma.cc/CD9D-78K9]	2
Ericka Mellon, <i>Former HCC Head Details Alleged Corruption by Trustees</i> , Hous. Chron. (Apr. 23, 2015, 9:24 AM), https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/education/article/Former-HCC-head-details-alleged-corruption-by-6216988.php [https://perma.cc/6UMP-2FY2].....	2
Jack Maskell, <i>Expulsion and Censure Actions Taken by the Full Senate Against Members</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. 26 (Nov. 12, 2008), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/93-875.pdf [https://perma.cc/T42B-DX9M]	10
Jack Maskell, <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand, and Fine</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (June 27, 2016), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/RL31382.pdf [https://perma.cc/TM3P-TSGZ].....	9, 16
Lindsay Ellis, <i>HCC Trustee Dave Wilson Censured</i> , Hous. Chron. (Jan. 18, 2018), https://www.chron.com/local/education/campus-chronicles/article/HCC-Wilson-Censure-12509066.php [https://perma.cc/W4G5-NDA6]	4
Michael Hardy, <i>The Crazy College of Qatar</i> , New Republic (Aug. 31, 2016), https://newrepublic.com/article/135746/crazy-college-qatar [https://perma.cc/2YEF-B67L] ...	3
Press Release, Dep't of Justice, <i>Former HCC Trustee Sent to Prison for Bribery Conviction</i> (Jan. 8, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdtx/pr/former-hcc-trustee-sent-prison-bribery-conviction [https://perma.cc/96K9-E3CW]	2
Ted Oberg, <i>Trustee Files Criminal Complaint with DA over \$8.5 Million HCC Land Deal</i> , ABC 13 (Aug. 19, 2015), https://abc13.com/hcc-land-deal-david-wilson-houston-community-college/948390/ [https://perma.cc/PQ6F-8D8V].....	3

Regulations

<i>Board of Trustees Bylaws</i> , Hous. Cmty. Coll. art. A, § 4 (Jan. 1, 2010), https://www.hccs.edu/about-hcc/board-of-trustees/board-information/board-	
--	--

bylaws/HCC_BYLAWS_FINAL_Adopted2010Jan_Amended_20200902.pdf
[<https://perma.cc/3MMX-GXBS>] 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 1. 1, 8
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 5, cl. 2..... 16
